DOCKET NUMBER 507-13-3197

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 696849 § OF

ISSUED TO §

LISA MARGARET JOHNSON § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: LISA MARGARET JOHNSON
1504 BROOKHOLLOW DRIVE
IRVING, TX 75061

SHANNON KILGORE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on July 18-19, 2013, the Texas Board of
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order Number 2, Dismissing Cass,
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board
revoke the Respondent's registered nursing license by default; and (3) Respondent's
recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited matter, if any.

On May 1, 2013, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff of
the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at the
hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf. During the hearing on May 1, 2013, Staff
introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been senta Notice
of Final Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last known
address of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.10(a). The ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate and issued Order No. 2,
granting Staff's Motion for Default and dismissing the case from the docket of SOAH and
remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on a default basis in accordance with the
Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Order Number 2, Dismissing Case,
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged
to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the
Government Code §2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show
compliance with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing
Practice Act) for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas. The Board further finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated
and filed in accordance with the Occupations Code §301.458. The Board further finds that
proper and timely notice regarding the violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given
to Respondent in accordance with the requirements of the Government Code §2001.051
and §2001.052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. The Board further finds that the
Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and 1
Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to appear, the Board
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has determined that the factual allegations listed in the Formal Charges are to be deemed
admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order against the
Respondent pursuant to the Government Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.22. Further, the Board has determined that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's
registered nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the Formal Charges, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, and Staff's
recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all
parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code §213.23(),
as applicable. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. All proposed findings
of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby
denied.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number
696849, previously issued to LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, to practice nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent’s multi-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

FURTHER, pursuant to the Occupations Code §301.467, RESPONDENT is
not eligible to petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1) year has elapsed

from the date of this Order. Further, upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT
must satisfy all then existing requirements for relicensure.

Entered this m,\/% day of Jﬁly, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges



In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse § :

License Number 696849 §

Issued to LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 696849 which is
in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent (0
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about January 31, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her by
the Texas Board of Nursing on December 18, 2012. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to abstain from the use of controlled substances, in that she produced a urine specimen for
a random drug screen which resulted positive for Cannabinoid. Stipulation Number Thirteen (13)
of the Agreed Order, dated December 18, 2012, states:

“(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan,
Ultram. or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by
a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose.”

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated December 18, 2012,
is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)(N&(10). Texas Occupations Code, and ‘is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(10)(D)&(1 1)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shatl include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General orother Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www bon.texas gov/discipli ion/disep-matrix.h '

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, wil] be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
December 18, 2012 and Agreed Order dated April 12, 2010.

Filed this 19th day of March, 2013,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

ol i
P .

James W. Johnston, General :
Board Centified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower [I1, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512)305-6811
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments; Agreed Order dated December 18, 2012 and Agreed Order dated April 12, 2010.
D/2012.06.19
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
{icense Nuuiber 696849, : §
issued to LISA MARGARET JOHNSON  § ORDER

An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hercinafier referred to as the Board,
produced evidence indicating that LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, hereinafler referred to as
Respondent, Livense Number 696849, may have violated Section 391 A452(0)(9)&(10), Texas
Oc¢cupations Cexle.

An informal conference was held on Septernber 15, 2009, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accord;mcc with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code,

Respondent appearcd in person. Respondent was represented by Nancy Roper
Willson, Attoraey at Law. In attendance were Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Dircctor;
John Legris, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCY, Director, Enforcement Division;

Kimberly Botello, Investigator and James S. Smelser, Invesiigator.

EINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior lo the instiwution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Foct was scrved on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show complinnce with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

LT
v

Respondent is currently licensed 1o practice nursing in the Siate of Texas.
4, Respondent teceived an Associate Degrcc inNursing from E! Centro College at Brookhaven,

Farmers Branch, Texas, oo May 8, 2003, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on June 24, 2003.

AP IS . E40




10.

tt.
12,

13.

14,

Respondent’s complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.

At the time of the incidems described in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8),
Respondent was employed as aRegistered Nurse with Green Oaks Hospital, Dellas, Texas.

Onor about October 2008, while employed a3 a Registered Nurse with Green Oaks Hospital,

" Dallas, Texas, Respondeat misappropriated Oxycontin from the facility and patients thereof,

or fatled to take precautions (o prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was
likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications and is in violation of
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlied Substances Act).

On or about October 28, 2008, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Green Oaks
Hospital, Dallas, Texas, prondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that she
provided a speclmen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine. Possession of
Maorphine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). The use of Morphine without a prescription by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability 10 recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, end could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriste asscssments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient In potential danger,

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under

the provisions of Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.401-301.419,

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Charges were filed on May 21, 2009..

Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 27, 2009.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings Numbers Scven (7) and Eight (8) was
significantly influenced by Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved pecrassistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant 10 Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-.555, the Board has jurisdiction over
this matter. “

S6MRN5L 2. B40




2. Notice was served in accordance with Jaw.

TR e e violation of Seotion 301.452(X9)&10), Texas
> mcmﬁ’ﬁﬁﬁmgnww.,z;z.tsmmxﬁwmmx&mm

4 mmmmﬁvm;s’mﬁciaﬁm.W?&M@%MSZ@;TSSQ@é%&gg?
" Cade:; to take disciplingry’ action aguinst Registered Norse License. 'Wsmé saesh
e e fssued 1o LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, including revocation espondent
license to pﬁcﬁce nursing In the State of Texss.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, onder 2 aurse (o participats in & peer assistance program

approved by the Board {f the nurse would othierwise | e been eligible for referral to pecr
aestsiance pursuant (o Section 301410, Texes Ocoupations Code.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301,453, Texes Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
foliowing conditions for such a time as i required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Pees Assistance Progrgm for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of eniry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the dats of entry
of this final Orde, sign and execute thc TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include

payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable
to TPAPN. |

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide acopy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his/her license to practice nursing in the

696349:151 <3




State of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nurging of any violation of the TPAPN perticipation agreement,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in
all respects with the Nursing ngice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE
§211.1 es seq. and this Order,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that the terms of this Agreed Order shall be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to &
wultistate licensure privilege without the written penmission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

iT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation-agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Scotion 3014551,
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and multistale licensure
privileges, if any, 1o practice nursing in the Staie of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'§ CERTIFICATION

1 understand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
T have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. Ido acknowledge
possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, | agree to the Findings of Fact, Conc!umons of Law, and
Conditions One (1) through Four {4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer assistance and 1o avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this
Order. 1 understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behaif of the Texas Board of Nursing, end a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail
to comply wilh alt terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplﬁlar;' sanctiom including revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

a$ & consequence of my noncompliance.

s:gm this 1%“‘ day of t!\q.ro\\ 2010 .

SEAL

$8x0y ﬁmﬁ,wﬁa
I
: itW ‘33‘!‘!50 RRV

SU6R4%:1 51 e R B0




T A SUUE SN

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 19*
day .of March, 2010, by LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, License Number 696849, and said Order

is final,
Entered and effective this 12* day of April, 2010,
of said Board &E
eun:t81 -6-
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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It the Matter of Registered Nirse. §  AGREED
Liccnse Number 696849 §
issued to LISA MARGARET JOHNSON §  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, Registered Nurse License Number 696849,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidencs that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(%)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on September 21,2012,

by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

I.

, ,
Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was setved on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent wrived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent received an Assaciate Degree in Nursing from E! Centro College at Brookhaven,
Farmers Branch, Texas, on May 8, 2003. Respondent was ficensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on June 24, 2003.

Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.

Onorabout April 12, 2010, Respondent entered into an Agreed Order with the Texas Board

* of Nursing wherein Respondent was ordered into the Texas Peer Assistance Program-for

Nurses. A copy of Agreed Order dated April 12, 2010 is attached and incorporated as a part
of this pleading.

656849:15¢ C108p




10.

11,

12,

12

i

At the time of the incidents described in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Niae (9),
Respondetit was employed as a Registered Nurse with Green Oaks Hospital, Dallas, Texas.

On orabout October 2008, while employed asa Registered Nurse with Green Oaks Hospital,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Oxycontin from the facility and patients thereof,
or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was
likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications and is in violation of
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act),

On or about October 28, 2008, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Green Oaks
Hospital, Dallas, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that she
provided a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine. Possession of
Morphine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). The use of Morphine without a prescription by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs. symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about April 12, 2010, Respondent, as a resuli of Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8)

and Nine (9), entered into an Agreed Order with the Texas Board of Nursing wherein
Respondent was required to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN). Respondent presented to TPAPN and on or about Tuly 27, 2010 was deemed to
be ineligible for the TPAPN program. Respondent's case was referred back to the Texas
Board of Nursing for disposition.

The Board finds that there exists setious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care duc to infemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency,

Charges were filed on May 21, 2009 regarding Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (§) and Nine
9). .

Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 27, 2009 regarding Findings of Fact Numbers
Eight (8) and Nine (9). ;

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notifze was served in accordance with law,

69684%:151 <2 ‘ closp




3 The evidence received is sufficient fo prove violation of Section 301 .452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(6)(G),(8).(1 O}(AXD}&(1 1 XB).

4,  Theevidencerecelved issufficient cause pursuantio Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code., to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 696849,

. heretofore issued to LISA MARGARET JOHNSON, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

QRDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 696849, previously issued to LISA
MARGARET JOBNSON,; to practice professional 1;u:sing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a
period of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on
PROBATION for two (2) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and alf future Hcenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing ;n
the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact priviieges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

I'TIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's liconse(s) is/are
encumbered by this ordet the Resp(mdent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 8
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written petmission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where »Réspondcnt wishes 1o work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 erseq., the Rulos and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licengure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order,

696349151 3. ’ c198p




(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within onc (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete abourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by 8
pre-appraved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. Inorder for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Itshalibea mininium of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexusl Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will nat be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Baard, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in additidn to any continuing education requirements the Board
has forrelicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following éoard website address:

(35 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
_ successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leaming Extension.
In order to veceive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention

of Monitoring, This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

- 696849:151 ‘ b c108p




Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the jbll;:wing
web address: http:/flearningext.com/hives/a0fif3eSa0/summary.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monitoting fec in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fee within forty-five (45) days of the suspension
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s
check or U.S, money order. Partial payments will not be accepted. .
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RES?ONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL -
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decisit?n issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to ecach present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Onder.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify ell future employers in nursing of this Order of ths Board and the

probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present 2 complete
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copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer innursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Ordexl. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly suﬁerviscd by a Registered Nurse, Direct supervision requires another
professional nurse to be wo’fking on the same unit a3 RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provids assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined mit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the stipulatioa/probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL
be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required
to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a
minimum of two (2} years eﬁperienceinthesam; or stmilar practice setting to which the Respondent
is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regulatly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be selt‘-'

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, uccept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment ag a nurse,

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not Kmited to, intensive
care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as & nurse. ' |

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, perlodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capsbility to practice
nursing, These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) year(s) of cmployment as a nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimats purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be-submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptious for controlled substances are required for periods
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of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL sabmit to a

pain mansgement and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board spproved evaluator,
| The performing evaluator must submit 2 written report meeting the Board's requirements to

the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first twelve (12) month period,
ra;zdom screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board, |

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiszepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board repmsentativ; may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complets chain of custody shall be maintained for each
’ specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation perjod.
Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid pmscrip&on or failure
to report for & drug screen, which may be considered the same as g positive result, will be regarded
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as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 » Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(15) The stipulations outlined and requited herein SHALL supercede all previous

stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in pain management therapy with a Board
approved Medical Doctor or Doctor of Osteopathy, licensed by the Texas Medical Board, and
certified as a Diplomat with the Ametican Board of Pain Medicine. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the physician to submit written reports to the Board, which shall include, ata minimum, the
clinical indications and rationale for the chronic use of controlled substances, RESFONDENT'S
progress and cbmpliance‘with pain menagement therapy, and a prognosis as to RESPONDENT'S
ability to safely practice nursing in a direct patient care setting. Such reports are to be fumished
each and every month for three (3) months, If therapy is recommended for beyond three (3) months,
the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period for the duration of the

probation period, or until RESPONDENT no longer requires the use of controlled substances,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, acdusaﬁon. or pefition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall autornatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of t}ﬂs Ordez,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texes Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify end adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 29* day of October, 2012, by LISA
MARGARET JOHNSON, Registored License Number 696849, and said Order is final

Effective this 18" day of December, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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